

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EFREN DERMA-DOMINGUEZ, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN M. KIMMELMAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
300 Convent Street, Suite 2300
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
DECISION BELOW.....	7
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	7
SENTENCING GUIDELINE PROVISION INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
This case is an ideal vehicle to correct the Fifth Circuit's outlier interpretation of the § 3B1.1 aggravating role adjustment. 13	
A. Application Note 2 clearly restricts a § 3B1.1 aggravating role adjustment to defendants who supervise participants. 13	
B. The Fifth Circuit's application of aggravating role to defendant who did not organize or supervise another participant conflicts with nearly every other court of appeals..... 15	
C. Under this Court's precedent, courts are bound by Application Note 2. 18	
D. The Court should grant certiorari to correct the Fifth Circuit's misinterpretation of the aggravating role adjustment. 19	

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX A *United States v. Derma-Dominguez*,
No. 22-50787, unpub. Op.
(5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2023) (per curiam)

APPENDIX B U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 573 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 985 F.2d 1263 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 804 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Fones</i> , 51 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , 954 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 162 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Greenfield</i> , 44 F.3d 1141 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Hammerschmidt</i> , 881 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Jobe</i> , 101 F.3d 1046 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 906 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1990).....	14

<i>United States v. Ochoa-Gomez,</i> 777 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Parker,</i> 553 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Ramos-Paulino,</i> 488 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2007)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Valdez-Arieta,</i> 127 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Warren,</i> 986 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Whitney,</i> 673 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	7
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	7

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 cmt. n.(F).....	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(a)(3)	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1(b)	15
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(18).....	9

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	i, 8, 13–14, 16, 18–19
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 cmt. n.2	i, 7–8, 10, 13–15, 18–19
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a)	13
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(b)	13
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c).....	9, 10, 14–15, 18
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....	19
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 cmt. n.3(A)	19
U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 500	14
U.S.S.G. Ch.5, Pt.A.....	9, 20

Other Authorities

Minute Entry, <i>United States v. Derma-Dominguez</i> , No. 4:22-cr-00054-DC (W.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2024), ECF No. 56	10
